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I. statement, findings, and conclusions

1. This is a civil penalty assessment proceeding brought by the Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission (Staff) against the Respondent, A. J. Trucking, LLC (Respondent or AJ Trucking).

2. In Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 80459, Staff alleges that on September 22, 2006, AJ Trucking violated § 40-16-103, C.R.S. (“Operated without an operating right”) on one occasion (Count 1) and Rules 6007(a)(I) and/or 6007(b)(I)(B) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (“Operated as a transportation carrier without proper insurance”) on one occasion (Count 2). CPAN No. 80459 seeks imposition of a civil penalty in the total amount of $12,100.00 for these alleged violations.    

3. On November 20, 2006, the Commission issued an Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing setting a hearing in CPAN No. 80459 for January 4, 2007, in Denver, Colorado.  

4. Staff’s Entry of Appearance and Notice Pursuant to Rule 1007(a) was filed on November 21, 2006.

5. Staff and Respondent are the only parties to this docket.   

6. On January 4, 2007, a hearing commenced in this matter, but was recessed to allow the Parties an opportunity to explore settlement of the matter.

7. By Decision No. R07-0024-I, the hearing was continued to January 29, 2007; it was found that AJ Trucking may proceed in this docket pro se; and Jesus J. Perez, Jr. was authorized and designated to represent AJ Trucking in this docket.

8. On January 17, 2007, the Parties filed the Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, to Vacate Hearing and to Waive Response Time requesting approval of the concurrently filed Stipulation and Settlement Agreement as a complete and final resolution of all issues in this docket.  The agreement was reached in the spirit of compromise and in consideration of the hazards of litigation.  Approval of the settlement reached will minimize expenses of litigation and promote administrative efficiency.

9. In accordance with § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the ALJ now transmits to the Commission the record and exhibits in this proceeding along with a written recommended decision.

10. The Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, to Vacate Hearing and to Waive Response Time being unopposed, it is appropriate that response time be waived.

11. Approval of the settlement will not have a precedential affect upon other Commission matters.  See Colorado Ute Elec. Ass’n, Inc. v. PUC, 602 P.2d 861, 865 (Colo. 1979); B & M Serv., Inc. v. PUC, 429 P.2d 293, 296 (Colo. 1967).
12. The Parties stipulate to the following facts:

a) Respondent AJ Trucking is a limited liability company recognized by the State of Colorado as having filed Articles of Organization;

b) The name and mailing address of the person forming AJ Trucking is:  Annette Perez, 472 W. Jessup St., Brighton, CO 80601;

c) On September 22, 2006, Jesus J. Perez, Jr. was acting as an authorized agent of AJ Trucking.

13. Respondent admits liability for both Count Nos. 1 and No. 2 alleged in CPAN No. 80459.

14. The Parties believe that the Agreement represents a just and reasonable resolution of this matter and that approval is in the public interest. The Agreement furthers the Commission's goal of deterring future acts by Respondent and its agents that may endanger the public safety and welfare. The Agreement recites several mitigating factors that Staff considered in entering the Agreement and such factors are offered in support of approval thereof.  The Parties agree to, and support, suspending f a portion of the proposed civil penalty as part of the settlement based upon consideration of these factors:

a) The violations are serious and Respondent's actions posed a serious safety risk to the public. Respondent and its agents are fully culpable. Mr. and Ms. Perez have asserted that their actions were not intentional and that efforts had been made to register with the Commission, which Staff acknowledges. However, the required insurance paperwork was never provided to the Commission and thus, the registration was never accomplished. Mr. Perez asserts that lack of insurance resulted from miscommunication and lack of diligence rather than an intentional decision to act recklessly, an assertion Staff finds plausible. Nonetheless, Mr. and Ms. Perez have come forward and admitted and accepted responsibility for their lack of due diligence in maintaining insurance and completing the registration process.

b) Mr. and Ms. Perez have represented that they immediately ceased operating AJ Trucking after the incident on September 22, 2006, and Staff has no evidence to refute this. Both Mr. and Ms. Perez have indicated they do not intend to continue to operate AJ Trucking in the future, but if they do decide to do so, they are now well aware of their obligations and will only do so lawfully.

c) Mr. and Ms. Perez are not sophisticated operators and may not have been fully aware of all the requirements and procedures for obtaining compliance.

d) Mr. and Ms. Perez are not particularly wealthy and their ability to pay an amount greater than $1,200 without undue hardship is doubtful. As it is, payment of the $1,200 under the terns of this Agreement will be financially difficult, and if paid, will evidence good faith acceptance of responsibility for their actions.

e) Staff is satisfied that the penalties and conditions contained herein are sufficient to motivate Mr. and Ms. Perez to cease operations unless and until they become fully compliant with state law and Commission Rules.

15. In order to settle their differences in the within action, the Parties agree as follows:

a) Respondent shall pay the Commission $1,200 in six (6) monthly installments of $200 no later than the last business day of the month, beginning the last business day of the first full month following the effective date of a Commission Order approving this Agreement.

b) Within three years following the effective date of a Commission Order approving this Agreement, neither Respondent nor Annette Perez or Jesus Perez, Jr. shall be found, after formal hearing before the Commission, to have violated any provision of Articles 1 to 7 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (Public Utilities Law). For purposes of the three-year time period, the date of the violation is controlling as opposed to the date of a Commission Order finding such violation.

c) If Respondent or Annette Perez or Jesus Perez, Jr. violates either condition set forth in this paragraph, the suspension shall immediately expire and any remaining balance of the total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission within ten days thereof.

16. The Parties have demonstrated good cause for acceptance of the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement because it represents a just and reasonable resolution of this matter that is in the public interest.   The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement will be accepted without modification.  
II. order

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Response time to the Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, to Vacate Hearing and to Waive Response Time is waived. 
2. The Joint Motion to Approve Stipulation and Settlement Agreement, to Vacate Hearing and to Waive Response Time is granted.
3. The Stipulation and Settlement Agreement (Settlement) filed on January 17, 2007, a copy of which is attached hereto as Appendix A, is approved without modification by this decision.  

4. The Settlement is incorporated by reference and made an order of the Commission as if fully set forth herein.  All Parties shall comply with all terms of the Settlement.

5. AJ Trucking, LLC (Respondent) is assessed a penalty of $12,100 for one violation of § 40-16-103, C.R.S. (“Operated without an operating right”) and one violation of Rules 6007(a)(I) and/or 6007(b)(I)(B) of the Rules Regulating Transportation by Motor Vehicle, 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6 (“Operated as a transportation carrier without proper insurance”).  However, $10,900 of the civil penalty assessed in paragraph II.A.5 is suspended on the condition that: (1) Respondent pays the Commission $1,200, payable in six (6) consecutive monthly installments of $200 due no later than the last business day of each month, beginning the last business day of the first full month following the effective date of a Commission Order approving this Agreement and (2) within three years following the effective date of a Commission Order approving this Agreement, neither Respondent nor Annette Perez or Jesus Perez, Jr. shall be found, after formal hearing before the Commission, to have violated any provision of Articles 1 to 7 of Title 40 of the Colorado Revised Statutes (Public Utilities Law). For purposes of the three-year time period, the date of the violation is controlling as opposed to the date of a Commission Order finding such violation. 
6. If Respondent, Annette Perez, or Jesus Perez, Jr. violates either condition set forth in paragraph II.A.5, the suspension shall immediately expire and any remaining balance of the total assessed penalty shall be due and payable to the Commission within ten days thereof.

7. The hearing in this matter, scheduled to continue on January 29, 2007, is vacated.

8. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

9. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

10. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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Doug Dean, 
Director
	THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF COLORADO


G. HARRIS ADAMS
________________________________

Administrative Law Judge
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� For example, if the Commission Order became effective on February 15, 2007, then the first: installment payment would be due on March 30, 2007.
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